limited, especially with the application of persuasive technology and UX/UI principles in pain management. The 
objective of this systematic review paper was to gain knowledge and provide existing parameters in developing a web-
based application for chronic pain management using persuasive technology. A total of one hundred fifty-seven (157) 
studies/papers were collected from the year 2017 and they were filtered down based on title, abstract, and full-text 
eligibility. Fifty-one (51) studies were chosen to be included in this review paper, which presented the elements and 
evaluation of UX and UI in eHealth applications, the persuasive design models and principles, and the components in

[...]

There exist many researches discussing the application of persuasive technology for behavioral changes in eHealth in 
the last five years. As such, this study aims to propose the development of a web application applying persuasive 
technology for remote chronic pain management based on one hundred and fifty-seven (157) studies collected from 
2017 to 2022. However, one study from 2009 was acquired as it is the origin of one of the frameworks referenced in 
another study. Thus, this paper presents the elements, frameworks or principles, and components generally used in

[...]

Therefore, there were still 157 studies to filter after the removal of duplicates. 

Step 3: Filtering by Title. The 157 studies were then filtered depending on how relevant they were based on their titles. 
A total of fifty-five (55) studies were excluded in this step, which resulted to one hundred two (102) studies left to 
filter in the next step. 

Step 4: Filtering by Abstract. The 102 screened studies were filtered according to their abstracts, which resulted in 
thirty-eight (38) studies excluded, making it sixty-four (64) studies left for full-text eligibility assessment.